dredths (0.220) of an inch at the edges. Thus the groove in 
the male member is two thousandths (0.002) of an inch 
greater in width than on the female member. 
For a thirteen inch pile, the groove in the female cap 

has a preferred radius dimension of one hundred and 
fifteen thousandths (0.115) of an inch and is semi-cylindri 
cal in shape while the mating groove in the male member 
preferably has sides having a radius of one hundred and 
fifteen thousandths (0.115) of an inch, but a width of 
twenty-five hundreds (0.250) of an inch. The groove in 
the male member is five hundreds (.05) of an inch greater 
in width than that on the female member. 

Preferably, the width of the wider groove in a con 
necting cap exceeds that of the narrower groove by an